
 
 
 

Public Rights of Way and 
Greens Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Monday, 11 September 2023 
Time:      2.00 pm 
Venue:   City Hall 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Tessa Fitzjohn (Chair), Jude English, John Goulandris, Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, 
Chris Jackson, Tim Rippington and Andrew Varney 
 
Copies to: Anne Nugent (Legal Officer), Tom Dunsdon (Solicitor), Nancy Rollason (Head of Legal 
Service), Duncan Venison (Network Operations Manager) and Theo Brumhead 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Democratic Services 
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Friday, 1 September 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Confirmation of Chair 2023/24   
The Committee is requested to note that Councillor Tessa Fitzjohn was appointed 
Chair of the Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee for 2023/24 Municipal 
Year by Annual Full Council at its meeting on 9th May 2023. 
 
 

 

  

2. Confirmation of Vice - Chair 2023/24   
The Committee is requested to note that Councillor John Goulandris was 
appointed Vice - Chair of the Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee for 
2023/24 Municipal Year by Annual Full Council at its meeting on 9th May 2023.  
 

 

  

3. Membership of PROWG Committee 2023/24   
Councillor Tessa Fitzjohn (Chair) 
Councillor John Goulandris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jude English 
Councillor vacancy 
Councillor Christopher Jackson 
Councillor Jonathan Hucker 
Councillor Philippa Hulme 
Councillor Tim Rippington 
Councillor Andrew Varney 
  
 

 

  

4. Dates of meetings 2023/24   
To note dates of meetings for 2023/24  
  
All at 2pm 
  
Monday 11 September 2023 
Monday 15 January 2024 
Monday 13 May 2024 
  
 

 

  

5. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 5 - 7)  



 
Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda 

 

 

6. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
   

7. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
  
 

 

  

8. Minutes of previous Meetings   
To agree the minutes of the meetings as a correct record for - 
  
20 March 2023 
  
28 June 2023 
 

(Pages 8 - 16) 

  

9. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.  
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 5 September 2023.   
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 8 
September 2023.   
  
 

 

  

10. Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way 
matters  

 

 (Pages 17 - 26)  

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda 

 

 

11. Current Town or Village Green (TVG) Applications   
 (Pages 27 - 31) 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (June 2022) 
 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:  

• promotion of good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
• while face coverings are no longer mandatory, we will continue to recommend their use in 

venues and workplaces with limited ventilation or large groups of people. 
• although legal restrictions have been removed, we should continue to be mindful of others as 

we navigate this next phase of the pandemic. 
 

COVID-19 Safety Measures for Attendance at Council Meetings (June 2022) 
 
We request that no one attends a Council Meeting if they:  

• are required to self-isolate from another country 
• are suffering from symptoms of COVID-19 or  
• have tested positive for COVID-19  

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment  
Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Forum 
 
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee Members and will be published 
on the Council’s website before the meeting.  Please send it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk.   
 

The following requirements apply: 

• The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.  

• The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.   

 
Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer 
than this, then for reasons of cost, it may be that only the first sheet will be copied and made available 
at the meeting. For copyright reasons, we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine 
articles that may be attached to statements. 
 
By participating in public forum business, we will assume that you have consented to your name and 
the details of your submission being recorded and circulated to the Committee and published within 
the minutes. Your statement or question will also be made available to the public via publication on 
the Council’s website and may be provided upon request in response to Freedom of Information Act 
requests in the future. 
 
We will try to remove personal and identifiable information.  However, because of time constraints we 
cannot guarantee this, and you may therefore wish to consider if your statement contains information 
that you would prefer not to be in the public domain.  Other committee papers may be placed on the 
council’s website and information within them may be searchable on the internet. 

 

During the meeting: 

• Public Forum is normally one of the first items on the agenda, although statements and petitions 
that relate to specific items on the agenda may be taken just before the item concerned.  

• There will be no debate on statements or petitions. 
• T
[...]
oceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 7

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Public Rights of Way and Greens 
 Committee 

 

 
20 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present: 
Councillors: Tessa Fitzjohn (Chair), John Goulandris, Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, Tim Rippington 
and Andrew Varney 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Nancy Rollason (Head of Legal Service), Tom Dunsdon (Solicitor) and Duncan Venison (Network 
Operations Manager), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, and everyone introduced themselves. 

  

The Chair asked members to swap agenda items 6 and 7 around due to the presence of the public 
attending for agenda item 7, this was agreed. 

  
  
2 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jude English, Lily Fitzgibbon, Paul Goggin. 

  
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
  
4 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Public Document Pack

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record.    

  
  
5 Public Forum 
 

A statement had been received from Councillor Steve Smith regarding an unresolved claimed footpath 
application at Ridgehill, Henleaze. Members noted the statement and discussed the issues about the 
claimed footpath, Definitive Map Modification Orders (DMMO’s), backlog.  

  

The Network Operations Manager informed members that claimed footpath applications were dealt 
with in order of receipt but were reprioritised where DMMO’s were affected by planning applications or 
where the claimed route was currently obstructed.  
  
Limited resource in the Public Rights of Way team only allowed for a small number of DMMOs to be 
investigated each year with any complications further adding to delays. Further to this any applicant had 
the option to request that the Planning Inspectorate review their application if it was felt that the length 
of time to resolve the claim was unreasonable. 
  
Members were reminded that the Public Rights of Way and Greens committee had recently reprioritised 
DMMOs to focus on obstructed paths and therefore routes that were unobstructed, such as Ridgehill, 
Henleaze, were lower down on the list of priorities.   
  
The 2015 Deregulation Act aimed to introduce a streamlined process that would assist with DMMOs and 
make them quicker to resolve, however these elements had yet to be enacted by the government and 
there was no clear date as to when they would be implemented. 

  
  
6 Current Town or Village Green (TVG) Applications 
 
The Committee received a report setting out and updating the present position regarding current TVG 
applications duly made under the Commons Act 2006.  
  
The CRA had received 2 applications which were the subject of consideration and report by an Inspector 
appointed by the CRA. 
  
Stoke Lodge Playing Fields Shirehampton Road 
  
The CRA had received the report in the week commencing the 13 March 2023  
  

Page 9



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

1. The Inspector’s report had been sent to the parties for comment. 
2. Parties would have 14 days to comment. The Inspector may respond separately but the report would 
not be amended. 
3. The comments and Inspector’s response would form a separate report to PROWG Committee which 
would be published at the same time as the Inspectors report. 
4. The CRA would agree a date for the PROWG Committee meeting in consultation with the Chair and the 
Inspector’s report would be published with the agenda in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders 
and Committee Procedure Rules (CPR), this would be 5 clear working days prior to the meeting. 
6. An informal visit to the site was now considered to be the best way for members to see the site and 
members could choose when they wanted to visit, prior to the meeting. 
5. The CRA would provide parties with a further direction in line with the above and a timescale. 
  
Land at Ridgehill Henleaze 
  
1. The CRA had decided that the application was duly made and had passed the preliminary stage to 
enable it to be proceeded with. 
2. The application would be advertised and interested parties would have the opportunity to make 
objections and the Applicants an opportunity to respond. 
3. The Legal Officer would send a map to members showing the area of the T&VG application.  

  

RESOLVED – that the present position regarding Town or Village Green (TVG) Applications be noted.  

  
  
7 Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way matters 
 
The Network Operations Manager introduced the report and highlighted key points concerning some of 
the items listed in Appendix A - Applications for Definitive Map Modification Orders, Appendix B – 
Miscellaneous rights of way orders, Appendix C – Enforcement actions and Appendix D – PROW 
improvement programme.  

  

Members welcomed the update and were encouraged to raise any issues about outstanding footpath 
claims or unauthorised obstructions so that any reprioritisation could be accommodated. 

  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 3.00 pm 

Page 10



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Public Rights of Way and Greens 

Committee 

 

 
28 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

DRAFT COPY 
Members Present:- 
Councillors: Tessa Fitzjohn (Chair), Jude English, John Goulandris, Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, 
Chris Jackson, Tim Rippington, Christine Townsend and Andrew Varney 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Nancy Rollason (Head of Legal Service) and Tom Dunsdon (Solicitor) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, and everyone introduced themselves. 

  
  
2 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

Apology for absence was received from Councillors Fitzgibbon who was substituted by Councillor Christine 
Townsend. 

  
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Townsend declared an interest due to being involved with education for 20 years and during 
that time had been in contact with Cotham school before it became an academy but did not consider 
that this constituted a conflict of interest as this matter was about a separate piece of legislation not 
connected with education. 

  
  
4 Public Forum 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 12



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Members of the Committee had received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting regarding 
agenda item no.5 - Application to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green under the 
Commons Act 2006, Section 15(2). The statements were taken fully into consideration prior to reaching a 
decision. 
  
The Chair outlined the procedure that would be followed for hearing public forum statements and 
following that the procedure for the meeting –  
  

1)      Regarding public forum there would be five statements from interested groups with each 
being allowed to speak for 5 minutes each. In addition, there would be an additional 5 
minutes to allow 8 speakers in favour of the TVG and 2 speakers against the TVG, as this 
was proportionate to the number of statements received. 
  

2)      Regarding the procedure leading to the decision-making process the Head of Legal 
Services, representing the Commons Registration Authority (CRA), would present the 
Council’s report. Mr Edwards, KC , advising the Committee would then give a legal 
overview of the matter. This would be followed by a general debate by committee 
members and following that a motion would be put and seconded, and this would be put 
to the vote for decision.  

  
3)      The Committee was required to give its reasons for the decision. If the Committee 

accepted the Inspector’s recommendation, for the reasons he had given in his report, then 
the Committee must make that clear. Conversely if the committee rejected the Inspector’s 
recommendations, they must provide clear reasons for doing so.  

  
  
5 Applications to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green under the 

Commons Act 2006 
 
The Committee received a report of the Commons Registration Authority regarding the TVG applications 
duly made under the Commons Act 2006 in relation to Stoke Lodge playing fields. 
  
The Commons Registration Authority (CRA) had received two applications from Emma Burgess and 
Katherine Welham, to register a site known as Stoke Lodge Playing Fields, Stoke Bishop, Bristol as a Town, 
or Village Green. The Applications were the subject of consideration and a report by an Inspector 
appointed by the CRA. 
  
The Head of Legal Services clarified that the committee on behalf of the CRA had a statutory duty under 
the Commons Act 2006 to determine objectively whether or not the land in question should be registered 
as a Town or Village Green having full regard to the relevant statutory requirements and whether those 
requirements had been met. 
  

Page 13



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The CRA officers’ view was 
[...]
IP is a Highway Authority requirement under the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2000. 

  
6.  A summary of the PROW improvement programme for 2023/24 is attached at 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



appendix D. These works are carried out under the Highway and Surveying 
Authorities duties; to assert and protect the rights of the public, to ensure 
routes are adequately signposted, maintained free from obstruction and fit for 
purpose and, to keep the definitive map and statement under continuous 
review.  

 
 
Consultation None. 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix A - Table of Definitive Map Modification Order applications.  
 
Appendix B - Table of miscellaneous rights of way orders, agreements and legal 

proceedings. 
 
Appendix C -  Enforcement actions and longstanding obstructed PRoW 
 
Appendix D -      PRoW Improvement programme summary 
 
Appendix E - PRoW forums 
 
 
 
Policy Implications There are no specific policy implications arising from this 

report. 
 
Resource Implications There are no specific resource implications arising from 

this report. 
 
Other Approvals Necessary  None. 
 
Recommended -   that the report be noted 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
  
For queries relating to rights of way matters: 
Joanne Mansfield, Solicitor, Legal Division, Business Change

  
Theo Brumhead, Public Rights of Way, Traffic Services, Growth and Regeneration  

Page 18



APPENDIX (A) 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR MODIFICATION OF DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT UNDER 
SCHEDULE 14 OF WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 

 

Location Date Received 
/ Validated 

Current Position* Revised Priority 

Claimed footpath at 
South Hayes and 
Parkside Gardens, 
Lockleaze 

15.06.2006 
[Validated 
15.03.07] 
(Ref. ID3.640) 

Investigation underway, to 
report to Committee 
December 2023 

1 – Route currently 
obstructed 

Claimed footpaths 
West Dene to Stoke 
Lodge, Cheyne Rd to 
Druid Hill, Cheyne Rd 
to Stoke Lodge, 
Cheyne Rd to West 
Dene, 
Stoke Bishop 

30.05.2018 
[Validated 
07.06.18] (Ref. 
IEO14/15) 

Contractor to be appointed 
to complete research and 
report to Committee March 
2024 

3 – All routes currently 
obstructed 

Claimed footpath 
Penpole Lane to 
Public Footpath 
BCC/565 Claimed 
footpath Penpole 
Lane to Public 
Footpath BCC/565, 
Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston 

18.12.2018 
[Validated 
01.10.19] (Ref. 
IEO.1500) 

Awaiting investigation 4 – Route currently 
obstructed by adjoining 
landowner 

Claimed footpath at 
Argyle Place, 
Cliftonwood 

24.04.1998 
[Validated 1998] 
(Ref. ID3.83) 

Investigation underway, to 
report to Committee 
December 2023 

2 – Route currently 
unobstructed, within 
amenity space. 

Claimed footpath at 
Ridgehill, Henleaze 

14.10.2006 
[Validated 
24.11.06] 
(Ref. ID3.654) 

A meeting with the 
landowner to enquire 
about the possibility of an 
express dedication of the 
claimed route was positive.  
A confirmatory letter from 
the owner, of the 
discussion and 
understanding is awaited 
by the officers 

5 – Route currently 
unobstructed 

Claimed footpath from 
Blackberry Hill (south 
of Frome Bridge) to 
FP153, 
Frome Vale 

28.06.2008 
[Validated 
11.07.08] 
(Ref.ID3.685) 

The lead claimant lodged 
an appeal with the 
Secretary of State which 
has not resulted in a 
direction to BCC. The land 
has subsequently been 
registered as a Town & 
Village Green. 

6 – Route available to 
the public by virtue of 
being part of a Town & 
Village Green 

Page 19



 
* Valid applications will be dealt with in chronological order of receipt, except when prioritised 
as a result of development proposals, or because the current claimed route is obstructed. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
APPENDIX (B) 

 
MISCELLANEOUS RIGHTS OF WAY ORDERS, AGREEMENTS AND LEGAL 
PROCEEDINGS 
 

Item Ward Site address/ 
description 

Remarks 

 

South Purdown  
route B-C, 
Lockleaze 

14.03.2011 
[Validated 
21.09.11] (Ref. 
ID3/739) 

Awaiting investigation 7 – Route on BCC 
Parks land and available 
to the public 

Claimed footpath 
Trymwood Close
[...]
Frome Vale (BCC/153). Renewal of steps, surface 
improvement, wall repair and removal of fallen trees (S106 funding). To be 
scheduled 2023/24. 

8. Corbet Close, Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston (BCC/11). Surface 
improvement (S106 funding). To be scheduled 2023/24. 

 
 

Page 25



Appendix (E) 

 
PRoW FORUMS 

 
The Bristol Public Rights of Way team works with different forums each of which 
have their own specific agenda but all overlap in the desire to ensure rights of way 
are continued to be protected and enjoyed by the public. The key forums are:  

• Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee who have a regulatory function; 
• Joint Local Access Forum who bring together highway authorities, 

landowners, and user and interest groups to address PRoW and public 
access issues across Bristol, B&NES and South Gloucestershire; 

• PRoW Liaison Group who represent Bristol user and interest groups and 
provide advice, support and comment on matters that the Rights of Way team 
are working on both currently and in the future. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 26



PROWG Committee – 25.0923 Report 

 

 

 Public Rights of Way and 
Greens Committee

11 September 2023

Report of: Commons Registration Authority (CRA)  

Title: Report to PROWG Committee

Ward: Citywide 

Presenting Report: Anne Nugent Team Manager Legal Services 

Recommendation 

To note the present position with regards Town or Village Green (TVG ) Applications 

Summary

This report sets out the present position with regards current TVG  applications duly made under the 
Commons Act 2006.

The significant issues in the report are:

To update the position with regards to TVG applications

Page 27

Agenda Item 11



PROWG Committee – 25.0923 Report 

 

 

Policy 
 
1. There are no specific policy implications arising from this report  
 
Consultation 
 
2. Internal 

Not applicable 
 
3. External 

Not applicable 
 
4. Context 
 
This report is to  update the Committee on the current position of TVG Applications  
 
The Commons Registration Authority (CRA) has two current applications: 
 
4.1 Stoke Lodge Playing Fields Shirehampton Road  
 

This application is to be registered on the CRA register and the entry to be placed on the land 
register has been sent to His Majesty’s Land Registry. 

 
4.2 Land at Ridgehill Henleaze  
 
The application has been advertised on the application land and on the Council’s website. Interested 
parties have been given until 13th September 2023 to respond. A map of the site is at Appendix 1.  
Thereafter the CRA will send any responses received to the Applicants and make a decision on how the 
Application should be dealt with in accordance with the outline procedure at Appendix 2. 
 
5. To note with regards TVG Applications  
 
Other Options Considered 
 
6. None  

 
Risk Assessment 
 
7. None undertaken as no decision is being taken at this stage 

 
Summary of Equalities Impact of the Proposed Decision 

 
8. Before making a decision, Section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 
considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected characteristics”: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual 
orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the need to: 
 

Page 28



PROWG Committee – 25.0923 Report 

 

 

           
i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under 

the Equality Act 2010. 
 
ii)   Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, 
to the need to -- 
 
- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic; 
 
- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 

that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disable
[...]
/village green application (s.15(3) Commons Act 2006). 

 
Statutory Incompatibility 
 

Where land is held by a body exercising statutory duties and powers, then it has been held by the 
Courts that such land may not, depending on the circumstances, be capable of being registered as 
town/village green.  

 
 

 
The outline procedure for how the City Council as CRA deals with TVG applications is at 

Page 30



PROWG Committee – 25.0923 Report 

 

 

Appendix 2 
 
(Legal advice provided by Anne Nugent  Solicitor/ Team Manager Litigation, Regulatory, & 
Community Team, Legal Services ) 
 
10. Land 
 
There are no specific policy implications arising from this report 
 
11. Personnel 
  
Not applicable  

 
Appendices: 
  
Appendix 1:  Map of Ridgehill TVG Site   
Appendix 2: TVG Procedure Approved by PROWG 25 June 2012 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
 

Section 15 Commons Act 2006  

Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) (Interim Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007 
 
 

 

Page 31


	Agenda
	5 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	8 Minutes of previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Republished no changes DocPackPublic
	Minutes


	10 Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way matters
	11 Current Town or Village Green (TVG) Applications
	Section 15 Commons Act 2006
	Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) (Interim Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Public Rights of Way and Greens 

Committee 

 

 
11 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Tessa Fitzjohn (Chair), John Goulandris, Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, Chris Jackson, 
Christine Townsend and Andrew Varney 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Duncan Venison (Network Operations Manager) 
 
  
1 Confirmation of Chair 2023/24 
 
It was noted that Councillor Tessa Fitzjohn had been appointed Chair of the Public Rights of Way and 
Greens Committee for 2023/24 Municipal Year by Annual Full Council at its meeting on 9th May 2023.  
  
  
2 Confirmation of Vice - Chair 2023/24 
 
   
It was noted that Councillor John Goulandris had been appointed Vice - Chair of the Public Rights of Way 
and Greens Committee for 2023/24 Municipal Year by Annual Full Council at its meeting on 9th May 
2023.  
  
  
3 Membership of PROWG Committee 2023/24 
 
The membership of the Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee for 2023/24 Municipal Year was 
noted as follows: 

  

Councillor Tessa Fitzjohn (Chair)  
Councillor John Goulandris (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Jude English  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Councillor Christopher Jackson  
Councillor Jonathan Hucker  
Councillor Philippa Hulme  
Councillor Tim Rippington  
Councillor Andrew Varney  
Councillor vacancy  
  
  
4 Dates of meetings 2023/24 
 
To note proposed dates of meetings for 2023/24 
  
All at 2pm 
  
Monday 11 September 2023  
Monday 15 January 2024  
Monday 13 May 2024 – this date to be revised as it falls after the election period. Action SG 

  
5 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting.   

  
  
6 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jude English and Councillor Tim Rippington. 

  
  
7 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
  
8 Minutes of previous Meetings 
 
Resolved – That the Minutes of PROWG Committee held on -  

  

a)      20 March 2023 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
b)      28 June 2023 – subject to the electronic recording link of the meeting being included in the Minutes, 

the words ‘and after’ being inserted in 2nd line of Declaration of Interests after the word ‘before’ 
and Douglas Edwards KC being included as present at the meeting.    

  

be approved as a correct record. 

  
  
9 Public Forum 
 

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting and 
following legal advice it was agreed to note the statements.  

  

With regard to suggested amendments to the draft Minutes of the last meeting the legal advice was 
that the record of the meeting was a fair and accurate summary of the proceedings and therefore 
would not be subject to change. The entire matter was subject to ongoing legal proceedings through 
the courts and was therefore no longer a matter for the PROWG Committee. 

  

The issue relating to the fence around Stoke Lodge playing fields, following its registration as a Green, 
would be considered by the CRA at some point in the future but in the meantime, this would be 
included in the Judicial Review process.  

  
  
1
0 

Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way matters 

 
The Network Operations Manager introduced the report and highlighted key points regarding some of 
the items listed in Appendix A - Applications for Definitive Map Modification Orders, Appendix B – 
Miscellaneous rights of way orders, Appendix C – Enforcement actions and Appendix D – PROW 
improvement programme.  

  

Points raised during discussion were – 

  

       The capital improvement scheme at Sea Mills was underway, noted that the level would be 
raised to ensure complete clearance when at high tides.  

       Noted main funding was from WECA and some CIL sources, any surplus money would be carried 
forward into the next financial year. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       The Chair asked that in future the committee could have sight of the financial spreadsheet 
which gave a detailed breakdown of costs. This was agreed. Action: DV 

       PROW over the Downs were the responsibility of the Bristol PROW team, liaison with Downs 
Management team was done as necessary. Noted that this had not been necessary for a long 
time owing to no works on PROW on Downs’ land. 

       All PROW information could be accessed by Pinpoint, the Council’s online map information 
service. 

       Enforcement work had not increased, and all outstanding cases would be completed as soon as 
possible when resources allowed. 

       With regard to the public forum statement about a footpath over Stoke Lodge playing fields, 
members were advised that only evidence over a twenty-year period, and not beyond, could be 
considered. All evidence including photographs and witness statements would be viewed. 

  

Members welcomed the update and were encouraged to raise any issues about outstanding footpath 
claims or unauthorised obstructions so that any reprioritisation could be accommodated. 

  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

  
  
1
1 

Current Town or Village Green (TVG) Applications 

 
Members noted that the Commons Registration Authority (CRA) has two current applications: 
  
Stoke Lodge Playing Fields Shirehampton Road 
  
This application was now current and had been entered as VG29 on the Commons Register and had been 
marked as updated on His Majesty’s Land Registry on 22 August 2023. 
  
Land at Ridgehill Henleaze 
  
This application had been advertised on the application land and on the Council’s website. Interested 
parties had been given until 13th September 2023 to respond. Thereafter the CRA would send any 
responses received to the Applicants and make a decision on how the Application should be dealt with in 
accordance with the outline procedure. 
  

RESOLVED – that the present position regarding Town or Village Green (TVG) Applications be noted.  

  
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

1
2 

Any other business 

 
Hallen Marsh flood defence work and wetland habitat north of Bristol – members were informed that access to 
the site would be open to the public in October 2023. The wetlands included four kilometres of new public 
footpaths. Even though BCC owned the land due to its location the PROW were the responsibility of South 
Gloucestershire Council. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


